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BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES o
AIMINISTRATIVE ORTER NO. (23

FEQUIRLNG MR. PABLO S. DE JOYA TO. FESIGN. AS JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
OF PINAMALAYAN AND BONGABON, ORIENTAL MINDORO .

Thoze are ndministrative enses agoinst Mr. Pablo 8. de Joya,
justice of the peaee of Pinamalayan ond Bongabon, oriental Mindoro,
Tor nlleged abuse of authority end partiality whieh "~
wore investigated by the District Judge.

A peview of the rocords discloses the following facts to have
been duly estoblished: Sometime in August 1953 the respondent offered
to buy complainant Fufronio Custodio's land situated in Pipomal oyan,
Orientnl Mindoro, adjacent to that of respondent , but complainant
pofused. In December of the same year complainant received through i
n policeman (Juan Licop) a subpoena £rom the respondent requiring him ;
to appeny before the 1atter, which subpoena aid not mention the title
or numbeyr of the case in connection with which he was being summonad.
When he appeared pofore the regpondent, the latter told him to roturn .
the following day and bring with him the certifieate of title, plan L
and the deed of sale in his favor covering the land in question, R
inasmuch as the persons who had sold the land to the complainant were j
clniming a portion of it., On the next day, he delivered the aforssaid 3
documents to the rosgpondent in the presence of Lorenzo Macailno.
Sometime therenfter the respondent returned to him the title and the
plan but not the deed of sale, the receipt of which deed the respond-
ont then denied. In May 1954 the respondent, as counsel for the
vondors, filed a petition in the Court of First Instance of Oriental
Mijndoro to annul the inseription ot the baek of Original Certificote
of Title No. 4199 of the deed of sale in favor of the complainant.
1% algo appears that regpondent issued four other subpoenas addressed
to obher persons in undoeketed cnsas.

The records farbher show that at the instance of Mrs. Natividad S.
do Joya, rospondent®s sister=-in=law, the neting chief of police of
Pinamalayan filed with the respondent a eomplaint for qualified theft
against Danicl Laedon, twelve years of age. On Jupe 16, 1953, the
respondent ordered Lacdan's arvest fmd fixed the bnil bond at £16,000.
The following day, respondent committed Laedan to jail for being unnble
to put up the raquired bail. Lacdan remained in prison until June 30,
1953, when the rospondent digmissed the case upon petition of the
chiaf of police.

T am not impressed by respondent 's claim thnt he did not issue
the subpoena in question o0 complainont Custodio nor rolicve com-
plainant of his muniment of title in the face of the positive and
convineing testimony ofi these points. His juterest in the lnnd
eovered by the document in auestion, either for his eclients or for hime
gelf, has been sntigfactorily estgblished. The {aguance by him of
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similar subpoenas on four other occasions confirm the charge.

Neither am I convinced that he acted in good faith in fixing
the excessive banil for the release of the youthful accused in the
theft case. DEven if the respondent, who had not previously seen
the accused, was upnaware of the latter's age when the warrant of
arrest was issued, yet the accused boy, when arrested and committed
to jnil the following day, was brought before him. The respondent
should have then renlized that the youthful defendant could not
have gnthered and sbolen coconuts worth ¥10, which would have num-
bered well over a hundred nuts, and that a l2-year-old youngster
was not likely to flee from justice. Being a lawyer, he knows or
should know that a minor of such age, even if convicted of a heinous
offense, would not have to gerve in prison.

The hareh and illegal treatment accorded the accused by the
rospondent justice of the peace enn only be reasonnbly explained
by the fact that the offended party happened to be the respondent’s
sister-in-law and, consequently, it was difficult for him to view
the case objectively. That is precisely the reason why judges are
forbidden to sit in judgment over their kin's cnsés.

In not refraining from acting on the aforementioned  criminal N
ease from its inception, the respondent justice of the peace com-
mitted o wilful violation of Secktion 1 of Rule 126 of the Rules of
Court providing for disqualification of judges with which every law
student ie familinr. Considering his obvious motives for assuming
jurigdiction of the ease and the evident tyranny of his orders, his
refusal to heed the injunction of the Fules of Court becomes doubly
reprehensible. ‘

To entrust the ndministration of justice to such a man,
especinlly in remote communities where the bulk of litigants, for
reagong Of poverty or distance from the provineinl capital, are
unable to secure the nssistance of ecounsel, is exceedingly dangerous.
The two cases involved herein graphically illustrate this donger.

In tiese cases the respondent did not merely fail to live up to his
oath, but used his office in flagrant violation of property rights
and personal liberty to promote versonnl or professionnl ends.

The judge who investigated these cases recommends the complete
oxoneration of the respondent, as he finds, among other things, no
sufficient evidence that the respondent issued the subpoenn in ques-
tion to complainant Custodio and that he acted in good faith in con-
sidering the offense committed by Lacdan as qualified theft as
denominated in the complaint. However, the Secretary of Justice
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believes otherwise and recommends rospondent*s removal from the
cervice. After considering the matter earefully, I am inclined

to agree with the Secretary of Tustice. I believe, nowever, that
with the attendant cipcumstances the respondent should be required

o resign.

Wnerefore, MTre Pablo S. de Joya is hereby required to rosign
ne justice of the peace of Pinamalayan and Bongnbon, Oriental
windoro, within #ifteen days from receipt of a €OPY of this order,
with forfeiture of nll lenve and retirement privileges to which
he may be otherwise entitled. Should he £q9il to resign within the
period above gpecified, he shall be congidered removed from the
service on the day following the expiration of said period.

Dope in the City of Manila, this 224 any of June, in the
yoeay of Our Lord, hineteen hundred and rifty-five, and of the
Independence of the Philippines, the ninthe

i {?i oot I et Ny ’
By the President: / ‘zy
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